

Legislation Text

File #: 21373, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION declaring certain property within the Sheriff's Office as surplus property and authorizing its transfer to the Lone Jack Fire Protection District.

RESOLUTION NO. 21373, August 21, 2023

INTRODUCED BY DaRon McGee and Donna Peyton, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is in possession of public safety radio equipment that is no longer of use to the Sheriff's Office; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 11 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that said property be declared surplus and transferred to the Lone Jack Fire Protection District; and,

WHEREAS, the Lone Jack Fire Protection District is the only public safety agency that currently is not a participant in the Metropolitan Area Regional Radio System (MARRS) and does not have current radio equipment in order to stay in contact with the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Lone Jack Police Department, or the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Dispatch; and,

WHEREAS, the Lone Jack Fire Protection District is prepared to join MARRS, however does not yet have compatible radio equipment; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the specified public safety radio equipment property within the Sheriff's Office, be and hereby is declared surplus, and that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Cooperative Agreement pursuant to chapter 11 of the Jackson County Code, 1984.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21373 of August 21, 2023, was duly passed on August 28, 2023, by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u>_____

Nays ____0____

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent <u>1</u>

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature